S T O E L 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600

Portland, Oregon 97204

R I v E S main 503.224.3380
Lep fax 503.220.2480
www.stoel.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SARAH J. ADAMS LIEN
Direct (503) 294-9896
March 28, 2005 siadamslien@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re:  PacifiCorp’s Motion for Schedule Changes
Dockets UM 1147 and UE 170

Enclosed for filing is PacifiCorp’s Motion for Schedule Changes in the above-referenced
dockets. A hard copy was served on all parties to these proceedings as indicated on the attached
service list.

Very trulyyour

e,
Y /fﬂ
. a

Sarah J. Adams Lien

SJL:knp
Enclosure
cc: Service List

Oregon
Washington
California

Utah
Portlnd3-1508496.1 0020011-00152 ldaho



STOEL RIVES Ly

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 170
UM 1147

In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON Staff PACIFICORP’S MOTION FOR
Request to open an investigation related to SCHEDULE CHANGES
deferred accounting (Expedited Consideration Requested)

On March 11, 2005, the Commission issued a Notice of Hearing in Docket UM 1147,
scheduling oral argument for Monday, April 4, 2005 at 9:00 am. Because this hearing date is
only one business day before the commencement of settlement discussions in UE 170, two
business days before the filing of issue lists in UM 1056/UM 1182 and two business days
after PacifiCorp’s summary judgment motion is due in UE 171, PacifiCorp needs a short
setover of the oral argument to allow adequate time for preparation for the argument.

PacifiCorp understands from the ALJ that the only alternative hearing date available
for the UM 1147 oral argument is Monday, April 11, 2005. Because this date conflicts with
settlement conferences in UE 170, this setover requires a change in the UE 170 settlement
conference schedule from all day on April 11, 2005 to the afternoon of April 11, 2005. To
ensure that adequate time remains available for settlement discussions, PacifiCorp proposes
that UE 170 settlement conferences continue through April 12, 2005. PacifiCorp understands
that a full day of settlement discussions may not be necessary on April 12, but asks that the
full day be reserved to provide flexibility to the schedule.

Thus, PacifiCorp seeks the following schedule changes in UM 1147 and UE 170:

1. Areset of the oral argument in UM 1147 from 9:00 am on Monday, April 4, 2005

to 9:00 am on Monday, April 11, 2005;
2. A change in the settlement conference scheduled in UE 170 on Monday, April 11,

2005 from all day to a start time of 1:30 pm; and

Page 1 - PACIFICORP’S MOTION FOR SCHEDULE CHANGES

Portind3-1511900.2 0020011-00152



STOEL RIVES rr

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

3. A change in the settlement conference schedule in UE 170 to add Tuesday, April
12, 2005 as an additional settlement day.
Staff, ICNU, and CUB have no objections to this request. PacifiCorp called Fred
Meyer Stores but has not heard back; because of the need to get this motion on file as soon as
possible, PacifiCorp did not have an opportunity to canvass other parties to these two
dockets.

PacifiCorp requests that the Commission consider this motion in an expedited

manner.

DATED: March 28, 2005.
STOEL RIVES 1ir

i A |
dﬁ‘jy """" | '1 Qj o
e " yﬁd\ WM

Katherine A. McDowell
Sarah Adams Lien

Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 2 - PACIFICORP’S MOTION FOR SCHEDULE CHANGES

Portind3-1511900.2 0020011-00152



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a copy of the foregoing document upon the parties of record

Stephanie S. Andrus

Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

Patrick G. Hager

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
patrick.hager@pgn.com

Douglas C. Tingey

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street, ITWTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Barton L. Kline

Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
bkline@idahopower.com

Paula E. Pyron

Northwest Industrial Gas Users
4113 Wolf Berry Court

Lake Oswego, OR 97035-1827

ppyron@nwigu.org

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Robert Valdez

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
bob.valdez@state.or.us

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Portind3-1489118.1 0020011-00152

in dockets UM 1147 and UE 170 by email and first-class mail, addressed to said
parties/attorneys’ addresses as shown below.

Katherine Barnard
Cascade Natural Gas
PO Box 24464
Seattle, WA 98124
kbarnard@cngc.com

Jon Stoltz

Cascade Natural Gas
PO Box 24464
Seattle, WA 98124
jstoltz@cngc.com

Edward A. Finklea
Cable Huston Benedict

Haagensen & Lloyd LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97204
efinklea@chbh.com

Judy Johnson

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
judy.johnson(@state.or.us

C. Alex Miller
Northwest Natural

220 NW Second Avenue
Portland, OR 97209
c2m(@nwnatural.com

S. Bradley Van Cleve
Matthew W. Perkins
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Jim Abrahamson

Community Action Directors of OR
4035 12" St Cutoff SE, Suite 110
Salem, OR 97302
jim@cado-oregon.org



Edward Bartell

Klamath Off-Project Water Users,
30474 Sprague River Road
Sprague River, OR 97639

Lowrey R. Brown

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

Joan Cote

Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc.

2585 State Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
cotej@mwyvcaa.org

Dan Keppen

Klamath Water Users Association
2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3
Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Kurt J. Boechm

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Phil Carver

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1
Salem, OR 97301-3742
philip.h.carver@state.or.us

David Hatton
Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
david.hatton@state.or.us

DATED: March 28, 2005.

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Portind3-1489118.1 0020011-00152

Michael L. Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Glen H. Spain

PCFFA

PO Box 11170

Eugene, OR 97440-3370
fishlifr@aol.com

Janet L. Prewitt

Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Katherine& McDewell



