

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

March 28, 2005

SARAH J. ADAMS LIEN Direct (503) 294-9896 sjadamslien@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: PacifiCorp's Motion for Schedule Changes

Dockets UM 1147 and UE 170

Enclosed for filing is PacifiCorp's Motion for Schedule Changes in the above-referenced dockets. A hard copy was served on all parties to these proceedings as indicated on the attached service list.

Very truly yours

Sarah J. Adams Lien

SJL:knp Enclosure

cc: Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2		
3		
4	In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON Staff	PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR
5	Request to open an investigation related to deferred accounting	SCHEDULE CHANGES (Expedited Consideration Requested)
6	deletted decodiffing	(Expedited Consideration Requested)
7	On March 11, 2005, the Commission issued a Notice of Hearing in Docket UM 1147,	
8	scheduling oral argument for Monday, April 4, 2005 at 9:00 am. Because this hearing date is	
9	only one business day before the commencement of settlement discussions in UE 170, two	
10	business days before the filing of issue lists in UM 1056/UM 1182 and two business days	
11	after PacifiCorp's summary judgment motion is due in UE 171, PacifiCorp needs a short	
12	setover of the oral argument to allow adequate time for preparation for the argument.	
13	PacifiCorp understands from the ALJ that the only alternative hearing date available	
14	for the UM 1147 oral argument is Monday, April 11, 2005. Because this date conflicts with	
15	s settlement conferences in UE 170, this setover requires a change in the UE 170 settlement	
16	conference schedule from all day on April 11, 2005 to the afternoon of April 11, 2005. To	
17	ensure that adequate time remains available for settlement discussions, PacifiCorp proposes	
18	that UE 170 settlement conferences continue through April 12, 2005. PacifiCorp understands	
19	that a full day of settlement discussions may not be necessary on April 12, but asks that the	
20	full day be reserved to provide flexibility to the schedule.	
21	Thus, PacifiCorp seeks the following schedule changes in UM 1147 and UE 170:	
22	1. A reset of the oral argument in UM	1147 from 9:00 am on Monday, April 4, 2005
23	to 9:00 am on Monday, April 11, 20	005;
24	2. A change in the settlement conferen	ace scheduled in UE 170 on Monday, April 11,
25	2005 from all day to a start time of 1:30 pm; and	
26		

Page 1 - PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR SCHEDULE CHANGES

1	3. A change in the settlement conference schedule in UE 170 to add Tuesday, April	
2	12, 2005 as an additional settlement day.	
3	Staff, ICNU, and CUB have no objections to this request. PacifiCorp called Fred	
4	Meyer Stores but has not heard back; because of the need to get this motion on file as soon as	
5	possible, PacifiCorp did not have an opportunity to canvass other parties to these two	
6	dockets.	
7	PacifiCorp requests that the Commission consider this motion in an expedited	
8	manner.	
9	DATED: March 28, 2005.	
10	STOEL RIVES LLP	
11		
12	Katherine A. McDowell	
13	Sarah Adams Lien	
14	Attorneys for PacifiCorp	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Page 2 - PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR SCHEDULE CHANGES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a copy of the foregoing document upon the parties of record in dockets UM 1147 and UE 170 by email and first-class mail, addressed to said parties/attorneys' addresses as shown below.

Stephanie S. Andrus Oregon Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Jason Eisdorfer Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205 jason@oregoncub.org

Patrick G. Hager Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702 Portland, OR 97204 patrick.hager@pgn.com

Douglas C. Tingey Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702 Portland, OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com

Barton L. Kline Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise, ID 83707-0070 bkline@idahopower.com

Paula E. Pyron Northwest Industrial Gas Users 4113 Wolf Berry Court Lake Oswego, OR 97035-1827 ppyron@nwigu.org

Rates & Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702 Portland, OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Robert Valdez PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148 bob.valdez@state.or.us Katherine Barnard Cascade Natural Gas PO Box 24464 Seattle, WA 98124 kbarnard@cngc.com

Jon Stoltz Cascade Natural Gas PO Box 24464 Seattle, WA 98124 jstoltz@cngc.com

Edward A. Finklea Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd LLP 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97204 efinklea@chbh.com

Judy Johnson Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148 judy.johnson@state.or.us

C. Alex Miller Northwest Natural 220 NW Second Avenue Portland, OR 97209 c2m@nwnatural.com

S. Bradley Van Cleve Matthew W. Perkins Davison Van Cleve PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com

Jim Abrahamson Community Action Directors of OR 4035 12th St Cutoff SE, Suite 110 Salem, OR 97302 jim@cado-oregon.org Edward Bartell Klamath Off-Project Water Users, 30474 Sprague River Road Sprague River, OR 97639

Lowrey R. Brown Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org

Joan Cote Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc. 2585 State Street NE Salem, OR 97301 cotej@mwvcaa.org

Dan Keppen Klamath Water Users Association 2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3 Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Kurt J. Boehm Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Phil Carver Oregon Department of Energy 625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1 Salem, OR 97301-3742 philip.h.carver@state.or.us

David Hatton
Department of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
david.hatton@state.or.us

DATED: March 28, 2005.

Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Glen H. Spain PCFFA PO Box 11170 Eugene, OR 97440-3370 fish1ifr@aol.com

Janet L. Prewitt Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Katherine A. McDowell